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	Question to the Executive Member for the Environment
By Councillor John Coyne


	Question

Is the Executive Member content with the way the City Council has conducted business with its recycling partner, Energywise? In particular: -
1. For each month of 2007, what proportion of the recycled material collected in Liverpool by Veolia ended up in landfill? 

2. For each month of 2007, what proportion of the recycled material collected in Liverpool by Energywise ended up in landfill? 

3. Apart from Liverpool, how many collection authorities co-mingle glass and paper? 

4. What are the effects of co-mingling on the prices achieved for the recyclate and on the range of uses to which the recyclate can be adapted? 

5. Has Liverpool City Council ever been advised of the adverse consequences of co-mingling glass and paper and if so by whom, when, and in what terms? 

6. What is the expected financial cost of the loss to landfill of material previously separated at source by participants in the Energywise recycling collection?

7. Is it true that the contract with Veolia already (i.e. before July 2007) provides for collection from all Liverpool's households including the households collected by Energywise? 

8. If so, why was a reduction not negotiated to take account of the Energywise partition? 

9. If not, was Energywise offered the option to continue some or all of its kerbside collections in consideration of the additional price that would be paid to Veolia? 

10. In 2007, how many complaints have been received by the city council about the recycling collection service provided by Energywise?  How many of those complaints have been passed on to the company? 

11. Has the city council been clear about its intentions not to continue with Energywise as a recycling partner? 

12. Is there a record of contact, including emails from officers that would have indicated to Energywise that the council was aiming to conclude an agreement with them to continue their collection service beyond July 2007? 

13. What evidence can the city council show for having considered transition arrangements beyond 1st August - in particular with helping to arrange TUPE for Energywise staff and for the re-use of the distributed Energywise assets such as black boxes? 

14. Why did the city council not seek to facilitate a sub contract arrangement for Energywise within the Veolia main contract? 

Answer
The Executive Member is content with the way the City Council has conducted its relationship with Energywise.

1. For each month of 2007, what proportion of the recycled material collected in Liverpool by Veolia ended up in landfill?

Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority (MWDA) has reported current performance of the Material Recycling Facility (MRF) in diverting waste from landfill is 88 - 90%.  Only 10 – 12% of the volume of material sorted by the process is currently sent to landfill.  This figure is however cumulative, based on the input tonnages of the various local authorities using the facility and is not specific to Liverpool City Council's waste.   During the initial months when the new MRF plant was being commissioned this figure was higher.  MWDA have advised that further adjustments are proposed to the plant that is anticipated will bring the efficiency of the MRF to 95%.     

The total tonnage of recyclable and compostable material collected in 2006/07 when the City Council was predominantly using boxes and bags to collect material was 24,184 tonnes.  The projected end of year out turn for 2007/08 following the introduction of wheeled bins is 38,534 tonnes (20,034 co-mingled recyclates and 18,500 green waste for composting); an estimated increase of 14,350 tonnes.  Even at the current level of loss to landfill through the MRF of 10 – 12% (2,404 tonnes) the City Council will still divert an additional 11,946 tonnes from landfill compared with last year. 

2. For each month of 2007, what proportion of the recycled material collected in Liverpool by Energywise ended up in landfill?

Energywise Recycling Ltd makes their own arrangements for disposing of the material they collected to third party re-processors.  However in general it is expected almost 100% of the 1500 tonnes of material collected to be recycled. 

3. Apart from Liverpool, how many collection authorities co-mingle glass and paper?

There are currently five MRF facilities operating in the UK which process co-mingled paper and glass.    

4. What are the effects of co-mingling on the prices achieved for the recyclate and on the range of uses to which the recyclate can be adapted?

MWDA have advised the paper derived from the MRF is being sold on to a paper reprocessor for the same price as they sold source segregated paper.   However in general, source segregated material derives a slightly higher value for a better quality of end product and due to rapid rise in recycling activity of Local Authorities overall the market is expected to become more volatile in the future.  The higher end value does not offset the increase collection cost associated with source segregation in the context of household recycling collections. 

5. Has Liverpool city council ever been advised of the adverse consequences of co-mingling glass and paper and if so by whom, when, and in what terms?

It is generally accepted that the UK paper re-processors prefer to receive their feedstock via source segregated collections as it is generally a higher quality than paper which is derived from co-mingled collections.  This reduces the costs incurred by the paper mills in reprocessing the paper but shifts these costs to the Local Authorities as source segregated collections are generally more expensive than co-mingled systems.  These additional costs incurred by Local Authorities utilising source segregation are not fully offset by being able to attract a higher price for their paper in comparison with paper arising from co-mingled schemes.     

As the MRF processes become more sophisticated and with improved householder awareness the quality of the recyclates are improving, moving the gap in quality between source segregated and co-mingled processes.  MWDA have reported that the quality of the recyclates that are produced by their MRF are considered by various reprocesses to be a relatively high quality, in particular the paper element, hence the price currently being returned by the products (see comments in answer no. 4). 

6. What is the expected financial cost of the loss to landfill of material previously separated at source by participants in the Energywise recycling collection?

The City Council will not experience any financial loss associated with this, overall the City Council will benefit from the introduction of the LCC recycling scheme into the area where Energywise operated. The City Council has recently implemented the system adopted elsewhere across the City for the collection of mixed, dry recyclables and green waste respectively to approximately 8,100 households previously served by Energywise Recycling.  Monitoring of the first two weeks operation of the new service has shown a doubling in public participation in recycling from the level participating in the Energywise Box scheme. In 2006/7 Energywise collected 1543 tonnes of material from an area reported to contain circa 40,000 properties.  Based on the first two weeks of operation of the new system to 8,100 properties formerly serviced by Energywise, the City Council's projections predict it will collect 1,500 tonnes from these households; this has been achieved from within existing resources.          

7. Is it true that the contract with Veolia already (i.e. before July 2007) provides for collection from all Liverpool's households including the households collected by Energywise?

It is not true that the contract with Veolia already provides for the collection of recyclates from households previously operated by Energywise. 

The contractual obligations within the recycling contract are based on a number of factors and not simply the number of household at any given time; there are a number of variables that influence the contract payment mechanism:

· Property pass rate i.e. total properties within the scheme

· Recycling set out rate i.e. number of participating households

· Tonnages of materials set out for collection 

The existing contract arrangements are flexible and enable any of the above factors to be varied.

8. If so, why was a reduction not negotiated to take account of the Energywise partition?

See the above answer to question 7

9. If not, was Energywise offered the option to continue some or all of its kerbside collections in consideration of the additional price that would be paid to Veolia?

The City does not have an existing contractual relationship with Energywise and cannot enter into such a contract without undertaking a formal competitive tendering process that is compliant with the European Procurement Directive.  Putting the legality issue to one side should such an arrangement be possible, it would not represent good value for money and therefore this could not be recommended. 

10. In 2007, how many complaints have been received by the city council about the recycling collection service provided by Energywise?  How many of those complaints have been passed on to the company?

Energywise is an independent company and as such does not benefit from the customer contact arrangements available via Liverpool Direct Ltd. on behalf of the Council for handling all customer enquiries, therefore LCC has no responsibility for holding such data.  Customer contacts etc. are re-directed to the Energywise call line or website by Liverpool Direct Ltd.     

11. Has the city council been clear about its intentions not to continue with Energywise as a recycling partner?

The City Council has been consistently clear in its discussions with Energywise. 

12. Is there a record of contact, including emails from officers that would have indicated to Energywise that the council was aiming to conclude an agreement with them to continue their collection service beyond July 2007?

Officers have worked with Energywise to identify alternative sources of funding following the cessation of a large external grant funding from the Big Lottery’s Community Recycling and Economic Development Programme.  Energywise were advised that the City Council was unable to provide the additional financial assistance that was being sought from existing budgets in July 2007.  It is a matter for Energywise to decide the future of their recycling activities.
13. What evidence can the city council show for having considered transition arrangements beyond 1st August - in particular with helping to arrange TUPE for Energywise staff and for the re-use of the distributed Energywise assets such as black boxes? 

The Council has been in discussions with its existing service provider to ensure early mobilisation of an alternative service provision:

· Identification of relevant properties, location and property type.

· Identification of suitable waste containment options, methods of presentation and collections arrangements.

· Identification of optimum vehicular routing.

Internally, transitional arrangements have been progressing: 

· Planning, design and delivery of an intensive programme of public engagement, education and awareness and broader publicity campaign to revitalise the recycling activity in the area. 

· Procurement of replacement waste containers to align with the City recycling systems, process and national recycling branding campaign. 

It can be confirmed that there is no transfer of economic entity involved in this instance and there are no contractual obligations to Energywise.  On this basis it is our view that TUPE is not applicable.

The City Council will use its best endeavours to facilitate alternative job opportunities for former Energywise household recycling round collection staff with Veolia Environmental Services in order to minimise the impact on jobs.

Due to Energywise entering into Administration the former Energywise assets are controlled by the Administrator.  No transfer of assets is anticipated.  

14. Why did the city council not seek to facilitate a sub contract arrangement for Energywise within the Veolia main contract? 

The City Council did not seek to facilitate a sub-contract between Veolia and Energywise as such a sub-contracting arrangement is a matter for the contracting parties and not the City Council.  Also in view of the level of financial support being sort by Energywise such an arrangement would not have represented value for money.
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